provision of this Article or any rule promulgated thereunder, irrespective of whether or not there 
exists an adequate remedy at law.  (2016-113, s. 1(a).)

§ 106-65.105C.  Civil penalties.
(a)	 The Commissioner may assess a civil penalty of not more than two thousand five 

hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation against any person, firm, or corporation that violates or 
directly causes a violation of any provision of this Article, rules, regulations, or standards 
promulgated thereunder, or lawful order of the Commissioner. In addition, if any person continues